
Local Pensions Board
Date: Tuesday, 10 November 2020
Time: 1.00 p.m.

Venue: Virtual

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
September 2020.

4. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 11 - 28)

5. MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION & REPORT & ACCOUNTS (Pages 
29 - 126)

6. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 127 - 132)

7. MCCLOUD REMEDY CONSULTATION (Pages 133 - 148)

8. NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE (Pages 149 - 150)

9. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW (Pages 151 - 162)

10. RISK REGISTER (Pages 163 - 166)

Public Document Pack



11. WORKING PARTY MINUTES (Pages 167 - 168)

12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

13. NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE (Pages 169 - 178)

14. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW (Pages 179 - 198)

15. ADMIN KPI REPORT (Pages 199 - 218)

16. RISK REGISTER (Pages 219 - 222)

17. WORKING PARTY MINUTES (Pages 223 - 236)



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Monday, 14 September 2020

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
D Ridland
R Irvine
P Maloney
L Robinson
S Van Arendsen

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

2 PAUL WIGGINS 

The Independent Chair paid tribute to Paul Wiggins, Unison retired member 
representative, who had sadly died in June 2020.  He said that Paul had been 
exemplary in his approach as a member of the Local Pensions Board and as 
an individual and would be greatly missed.  Members of the Board made their 
own tributes and on the suggestion of the Chair it was agreed that members 
would pay their respects by holding two minutes silence once the Board was 
able to meet again in person.

3 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 5 February 2020 be approved as a correct record.

4 LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD BRIEFING 8 JUNE 2020 

The Chair noted that a briefing of the Local Pensions Board had been held 
virtually on 8 June 2020.  The meeting had been Chaired by the Director of 
Pensions and although an informal meeting had been conducted in the same 
way as a formal Board meeting and took  account of the recommendation of 
the Pension Regulator for the Board to meet regularly to discharge its duties 
and responsibilities effectively, but not less than four times in any year. The 
Briefing had also provided a verbal update on how the Pension Fund was 
operating in the current pandemic situation.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5 LGPS UPDATE 

Yvonne Murphy, Head of Pension Administration, provided members with an 
update that covered the long-awaited Government response to the 
consultation on restricting exit payments in the public sector and the 
publication of the draft Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 
2020 issued on 22 July 2020.  

The report also raised awareness of the Written Ministerial statement on 
survivor benefits payable from public service pensions in response to an 
Employment Tribunal r
[...]
eo and telephone conferencing technology and define the terms of 
attendance. A new section 5, Virtual meetings, had also been drafted which 
set outs the operational practicalities, etiquette, voting procedure and 
troubleshooting in the event of failure of the remote participation facility.         

Resolved – That;

1 the draft ToR, having been reviewed by the Pension Board 
and subject to the removal of paragraph 5.1 relating to the 
length of meetings, be approved to ensure it continues to 
exercise its statutory function in circumstances where a 
virtual event is necessary due to emergency measures 
imposed by national or local government departments.

2 virtual or hybrid meetings of the Local Pension Board take 
place only with the approval of the Director of Pensions in 
consultation with the Independent Chair.

10 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

Members gave consideration to a report that provided Board members with 
copies of working party minutes since the previous Pension Board meeting.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

11 BUSINESS PLAN 

Members gave consideration to a report that provided Board members with a 
copy of the Fund’s Business Plan.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Page 6



Resolved – That the report be noted.

12 RISK REGISTER 

Members gave consideration to a report that provided Board members with a 
copy of the Fund’s Risk Register

Appendix 1 to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

13 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

14 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REVIEW 2019/20 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor, attended the meeting and presented the 
Internal Audit Annual Review 2019/20. It was reported that on the basis of the 
work undertaken during the year, the Internal Audit Service was able to 
provide significant assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the MPF 
internal control environment. This conclusion would feed into the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s Annual Report for 2019/20 and Opinion on the System of 
Internal Control for Wirral Council, to be presented to the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee in November 2020.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

15 DRAFT PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

Members gave consideration to a report which had been prepared in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Pension Board and reviewed 
the work and performance of the Board and its Members during its fifth year 
(1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020). The report also included a proposed Work 
Plan for 2020-21.

The report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. information 

Page 7



relating to the financial or business affairs of any person, including the 
authority hol
[...]
the Pension Board Review 2019-20 be received and approved.

2 the proposed Work Plan 2020-21 be approved.

16 NATIONAL KNOWLEDGE ASSESSMENT 

The Director of Pensions presented a report on the National Knowledge 
Assessment’s.  The key goal of the Assessment had been to provide LGPS 
funds with an insight to the pensions specific knowledge and understanding of 
those holding decision making and oversight responsibility within their 
organisations.  The Director of Pensions thanked members of the Board for 
their participation and noted that the report would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Pensions Committee and would inform on training needs for 
the Board and Pensions Committee members.

Page 8



The report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any person, including the 
authority holding that information.

Resolved - That the report be noted and members continue to work with 
officers to identify and undertake training and development 
opportunities appropriate to their needs.

17 BUSINESS PLAN EX APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on the Business Plan contained exempt 
information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3.

18 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Head of Pensions 
Administration that provided Board with monitoring information on the key 
performance indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration 
team during the period 1 April 2020 to 30 June 2020.

The report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any person, including the 
authority holding that information.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

19 RISK REGISTER EXEMPT APPENDIX 

Appendix 1 to the report contained exempt information b
[...]
adjustment to the financial statements which resulted in a £5.8m 
adjustment to the Pension Fund’s reported financial position. Audit adjustments are detailed in 
Appendix A. 

Our work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which we are aware at this time that 
would require modification of our audit opinion [Appendix C] or material changes to the financial 
statements, subject to appropriate resolution of the outstanding matters and work-in-progress areas of 
the audit detailed on page 4. 

In addition to the list on page 4 we will also:

• need to complete a review of the final set of financial statements and annual report, and

• require receipt of the signed management representation letter 

Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unqualified but we are proposing the inclusion of an 
Emphasis of Matter paragraph highlighting asset valuation material uncertainties. This would  not 
affect our opinion that the statements give a true and fair view of the Fund’s financial position and its 
income and expenditure for the year. Such a paragraph is added to indicate a matter which is 
disclosed appropriately in the Fund’s financial statements but which we consider is fundamental to a 
readers' understanding of the financial statements.

Headlines
Headlines

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund  |  2019/20 4

Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising from the audit that are 
significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial 
reporting process, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code 
of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). Its contents have been discussed with management. 

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) and the Code, which is directed towards forming and expres
[...]
onna Smith Head of Finance & Risk
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1312

Email donnasmith@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

Reported annually

APPENDICES

1. Statement of Accounts Report 
2. Letter of Representation 
3. Report & Accounts 

Page 30



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

2 NOVEMBER 2020

REPORT TITLE: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 – 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND AND 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & INVESTMENT 
(S151)

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to present Members with the audited statement of 
accounts of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2019/20 and to respond to the Audit 
Findings Report from Grant Thornton.

Due to COVID-19, the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, include an 
additional level of uncertainty, the global pandemic has impacted upon financial 
markets and there is a further risk of uncertainty for the valuations of unquoted 
investments, were there is a degree of estimation involved in the valuations.

Subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton has indicated there will be an 
unqualified opinion, with the inclusion of an Emphasis of Matter paragraph 
highlighting asset valuation material uncertainties. This does not affect their opinion 
that the statements present fairly the financial position of Merseyside Pension Fund 
as at 31 March 2020 at £8.6bn.  At the time of writing this report, the Fund has 
agreed to all material adjustments, a verbal update at the meeting will be provided.

The Audit Opinion will be issued following final completion of the audit, consideration 
of the Audit Findings Report and approval of the amended Statement of Accounts at 
both the Pensions Committee and the Audit and Risk Management Committee. 
Subject to this, the accounts will form the basis of the Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2020.

A Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee has been prepared, which 
gives assurances to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pensi
[...]
nold

Jayne Brown

Mike Rea

Sue Highton

Jane Nolan

Karen Blake

Lynn Abbott

Sarah Myers

Matthew Slater

Report & Accounts 2019/20

Appendix C

85
Page 124



Report & Accounts 2019/20

Merseyside Pension Fund
Castle Chambers
43 Castle Street
Liverpool
L2 9SH

Tel: 0151 242 1390
Email: mpfadmin@wirral.gov.uk
www.merseysidepensionfund.org.uk

Administering Authority Wirral Council

135JUN20GB

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND
PENSION BOARD 

10 NOVEMBER 2020

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the position with Treasury’s (HMT) reform to 
limit exit payments to a maximum of £95k for public sector employees and the 
publication of the ‘Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments’ regulations with 
an effective date of 4 November 2020.

1.2 In addition, the report covers the related Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) consultation – ‘Reforming Local Government Exit 
Pay’, issued on 7 September 2020.  

The consultation requests feedback and comments on the proposed reforms 
set out in the draft ‘LGPS (Restriction of Exit Payments) (Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary Compensation and Exit Payment) regulations’, 
issued on 14 October.  

1.3 Finally, the report raises awareness of a further interim response on proposals 
set out in the consultation dated 8 May 2019, ‘Changes to Local Valuation 
Cycle and The Management of Employer Risk’ and the issue of the LGPS 
(Amendment ) (No.2) Regs 2020.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

HM Treasury Response to £95k public sector exit cap consultation

2.1 The legislation implementing the £95k cap on public sector employee exit 
payments has now been signed and comes into force on 4 November 2020. 
Guidance and Directions to accompany the regulations are still outstanding, 
particularly those outlining the position of exits agreed before 4 November 
where the date of
[...]
e a capping of employer risk size as future 
accruals would stop for these employers, leading to an acceleration of the 
Fund’s maturity profile and reduction in cashflow.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Members note the report and the resource implications in administering 
imminent changes to the regulations. 

Page 131



REPORT Yvonne Murphy
AUTHOR Head of Pension Administration

Telephone (0151) 242 1333
Email yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk

Page 132



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
PENSION BOARD 

10 NOVEMBER 2020

SUBJECT: McCLOUD CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides a further update on the position of the McCloud 
consultation previously covered at the Pension Board on 14 September.

1.2 The Fund response was shared with the Chairs of Pension Committee and the 
Local Pension Board, for comment and approval prior to submission on 8 
October. 

The submitted response is attached as Appendix A and focuses on the 
operational aspects and communicative challenges in implementing the 
proposed remedy.

2.0 Consultation Response

2.1 The Fund’s response supports the fundamental principle of the proposals to 
remove the age criteria within the LGPS regulations and to extend the statutory 
underpin protection to younger scheme members (where they meet all other 
membership criteria).

2.2 The key focus of the response, is in regard the operational practicalities and 
communicative challenges in implementing the remedy; primarily that the 
proposal to publish a ‘provisional underpin amount on member communications 
will generate considerable confusion and queries from members. 

2.3 As a Fund we are adamant that the proposal to include a’ provisional underpin 
amount’ on member correspondence as a quantified amount of monies, should 
be amended to require the provision of a narrative to confirm qualification for 
Statutory Underpin Protection which will subsequently be assessed upon 
receipt of the pension benefit.

2
[...]
mplementation and retrospective actions, 
and business-as-usual. 
 

a) Implementation and retrospective actions  
Short-term costs for Funds will be material and this includes system upgrades, additional 
resources, external advisor support and communication activities.   The costs for employers 
may also be significant in terms of their own resources, including but not limited to their own 
system changes to extract the data from payroll/HR systems. 

 

b) Business-as-usual 
In the longer term, there is likely to be an additional cost although we would expect this to be 
de-minimis (largely arising out of additional system functionality) given the new processes 
will be fully embedded.  We would not expect this to have a material effect on the employer 
rates in that case. 

 

 

 ends 
 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

10 NOVEMBER 2020

SUBJECT: NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on pooling arrangements in 
respect of MPF and the Northern LGPS.  Minutes of the previous two Joint 
Committee meetings are appended for noting.

1.2 Appendix 1 & 2 to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Minutes of the two previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee meetings are 
attached at exempt appendix 1 & 2. 

2.2 Pooling has resulted in fundamental changes to oversight and management of 
LGPS assets. It is essential that Pensions Committee exercises its 
governance responsibilities in accordance with the Council’s constitution.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Page 149

Agenda Item 8



5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund policies and developments as a part of their role in supporting 
the administering authority. 

REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309

Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

STANDING AGENDA ITEM

APPENDICES
MINUTES OF THE NLGPS JOINT COMMITTEE

Page 150



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
2 November 2020

REPORT TITLE: INVESTMENT STRATEGY PROPOSALS
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides Members with outline proposals for changes to MPF’s investment 
strategy and seeks approval for officers to work with the Fund’s independent advisors 
to develop and implement the proposals. 

A letter received from Medact Liverpool and a response from the Chair is attached at 
appendix 1.  The letter and response are pertinent to the strategy proposals.

Appendix 2 to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members approve the outline investment strategy proposals detailed in the 
appendix.

That Members authorise officers to work with the Fund’s independent advisors to 
develop and implement the proposals with regular progress reports to the IMWP and 
this Committee.  

That Members approve the engagement of specialist investment advice and the 
additional staffing resources required to support the development and 
implementation of the investment strategy proposals. 

That members note the letter from and response to Medact Liverpool.

Page 151

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 A robust investment strategy is funda

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 10 November 2020

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
P Fieldsend
D Ridland
R Irvine

P Maloney
L Robinson
S Van Arendsen

21 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Local Pensions Board and Officers to 
the online, virtual meeting.

No apologies had been received.

22 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

23 MINUTES 

Resolved – That, with the addition of Mr P Fieldsend to the attendance 
list, the accuracy of the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 14 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record.

24 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Members gave consideration to the Audit Findings Report for the year ending 
31 March 2020 prepared by Grant Thornton UK LLP.  The report had been 
presented to Pensions Committee on 2 November 2020.  Stuart Basnett, 
Audit Manager, Grant Thornton attended the meeting and reported upon the 
key issues contained in the report.

It was reported that the audit was substantially complete and subject to 
outstanding queries being resolved, it was anticipated the audit report opinion 



would be unqualified, but the report proposed the inclusion of an Emphasis of 
Matter paragraph highlighting asset valuation material uncertainties. The 
report confirmed this does not affect the External Auditor’s opinion that the 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the Fund’s financial position 
and its income and expenditure for the year. Stuart Basnett explained that 
such a paragraph is added to indicate a matter which is disclosed 
appropriately in the Fund’s financial statements, but which is considered 
fundamental to a reader’s understanding of the financial statements.

On behalf of the Local Pensions Board the Independent Chair thanked Stuart 
Basnett for the report and verbal update and it was;

Resolved – That the Audit Findings Report be noted.

25 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION & REPORT & ACCOUNTS 

Donna Smith, Head of Finance & Risk introduced a report that presented 
Board Members with copies of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts, Letter of 
Representation and Annual Reports & Accounts for 2019/20. The report had 
been presented to Pensions Committee on 2 November 2020 and the 
Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation would be presented for 
final approval to Wirral Council’s Audit & Risk Management Committee on 23 
November 2020.

It was reported that due to COVID-19, the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20 included an additional level of uncertainty. The global pandemic had 
impacted upon financial markets and there was a further risk of uncertainty for 
the valuations of unquoted investments where there was a degree of 
estimation involved in the valuations.

Subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton had indicated there will be an 
unqualified opinion, with the inclusion of an Emphasis of Matter paragraph 
highlighting asset valuation material uncertainties. This did not affect their 
opinion that the statements presented fairly the financial position of 
Merseyside Pension Fund as at 31 March 2020 at £8.6bn.  At the time of 
writing the report, the Fund had agreed to all material adjustments and a 
verbal update was provided to Members.

Donna Smith reported that the annual report, including the financial 
statements, would be published on 1 December in accordance with the 
regulations and it was expected that the outstanding matters for the 
completion of the Pension Fund audit would be completed.  The External 
Audit opinion for the Fund, could only be issued on the completion of both the 
Pension Fund and Wirral Council audit.  If the audit opinion is delayed, the 
Fund would publish the Annual Report without the audit opinion, including an 
explanation for its omission.



On behalf of the Local Pensions Board the Chair thanked Donna Smith and 
her team for their hard work and it was;

 Resolved – That the report be noted.

26 LGPS UPDATE 

Yvonne Murphy, Head of Pension Administration, introduced a report that 
provided the Board with an update on the position with Treasury’s (HMT) 
reform to limit exit payments to a maximum of £95k for public sector 
employees and the publication of the ‘Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payments’ regulations with an effective date of 4 November 2020.

In addition, the report covered the related Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation – ‘Reforming Local 
Government Exit Pay’, that had been issued on 7 September 2020.  

The overall policy impact of the consultation closed on 9 November 2020, 
whilst the consultation on the draft ‘LGPS (Restriction of Exit Payments) 
(Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation and Exit 
Payment) regulations’, is still open until 18 December due to late publication 
on 14 October.

The report also raised awareness of a further interim response on proposals 
set out in the consultation dated 8 May 2019, ‘Changes to Local Valuation 
Cycle and The Management of Employer Risk’ and the issue of the LGPS 
(Amendment) (No.2) Regs 2020.

The Head of Pension Administration raised awareness that SAB (LGPS 
Scheme Advisory Board) had sought legal advice  in relation to the conflicting 
regulatory position governing the payment of  pension benefits on redundancy 
grounds and officers had considered the  legal commentary  along with SAB’s 
opinion when determining the  course of action  which would present the least 
financial risk to the administering authority. It was noted that the Fund was in 
an invidious position as all available payment options may be subject to 
challenge by either the member or the Government. The draft response to the 
consultation had been shared with the Independent Chair of the Local 
Pension Board and the Chair of the Pensions Committee for comment and 
approval prior to submission to MHCLG. The Head of Pensions Administration 
responded to questions from Members and set out the implications for 
pensions administration.

On behalf of the Local Pensions Board the Independent Chair thanked the 
Head of Pension Administration and it was;



Resolved - That the report and the resource implications in 
administering imminent changes to the regulations be noted.

27 MCCLOUD REMEDY CONSULTATION 

Yvonne Murphy, Head of Pension Administration, introduced a report that 
provided a further update on the position of the McCloud consultation 
previously covered at the Pension Board on 14 September 2020.

It was reported that the Fund response had been shared with the Chairs of 
Pension Committee and the Local Pension Board, for comment and approval 
prior to submission on 8 October and the Head of Pension Administration 
thanked them for their response. 

The submitted response was attached as Appendix A to the report and 
focused on the operational aspects and communicative challenges in 
implementing the proposed remedy.  The report had been agreed at the 
Pensions Committee held on 2 November 2020.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

28 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

The Director of Pensions introduced a report that provided Members with an 
update on pooling arrangements in respect of MPF and the Northern LGPS.  
Minutes of the previous two Joint Committee meetings were attached as 
exempt appendices to the report.  Appendix 1 & 2 to the report contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

29 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

The Director of Pensions introduced a report that had been considered by the 
Pensions Committee on 2 November 2020.  The report had provided 
Members with outline proposals for changes to MPF’s investment strategy 
and the Pensions Committee had agreed the proposal for officers to work with 
the Fund’s independent advisors to develop and implement the proposals 
outlined. 

A letter received from Medact Liverpool and a response from the Chair 
pertinent to the strategy proposals were attached at appendix 1 to the report.  
Appendix 2 to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 



paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

The Chair commented that the report was extremely well written report and 
thanked the Director of Pensions. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

30 RISK REGISTER 

The Director of Pensions introduced a report that provided Board members 
with a copy of the Fund’s Risk Register.

Appendix 1 to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

31 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with copies of working party minutes since the 
previous Pension Board meeting.

The appendix to the report contains exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the exempt minutes be noted.

32 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

33 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 3.



34 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

35 ADMIN KPI REPORT 

Yvonne Murphy, Head of Pension Administration, introduced the exempt 
report that provided the Pension Board with monitoring information on the key 
performance indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration 
team during the period 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020.

This report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any person, including 
the authority holding that information.

The report informed that MPF provided a pension administration service to its 
active, deferred and pensioner membership base in conjunction with its 
constituent employers. The Administration team comprised three distinct 
service areas namely Employer Compliance & Membership, Benefits & 
Payroll and Operations. The functions of each team were measured against 
performance standards documented within the Pension Administration 
Strategy. In line with TPR Code of Practice there was a requirement for the 
Pension Board to be supplied with a schedule of KPIs to monitor 
administration and internal control of the areas defined in the exempt report.

G Broadhead – Employer representative – noted the positive performance in 
a number of key areas  and thanked officers for the effective service delivery 
in a challenging environment .  

Resolved – That the report be noted.

36 RISK REGISTER 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

37 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 3.


